
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRiBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABIIA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1625

TO BE ANSWERED ON 6TH AUGUST, 2024

CORRUPTION IN PDS

1625 SHRI SANT BALBIR SINGH

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the details regarding widespread reports of corruption and embezzlement in the Public Distribution System (PDS);

(b) the action that can be taken against the authorities if the subsidized goods are sold in the open market and the details of the action taken during the last five years including the instructions to the States; and

(c) the step Government is taking about the fact that the public distribution system covers only a few grains such as wheat and rice, which do not meet the need for complete nutrition?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,

FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a) to (b): The Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) governed under National Food

Security Act 7 2013 (NFS A) is operated under the joint responsibility of the Central and the State/

Union Territory (UT) Governments. The operational responsibilities for allocation of foodgrains within the States/ UTs, identification of eligible beneficiaries families, issuance of ration cards to them, distribution of foodgrains to eligible beneficiaries under TPDS and supervision over and monitoring of functioning of Fair Price Shops (FPSs) etc. rest with the concerned State/ UT
Governments

No specific report of widespread corruption and embezzlement in the Public Distribution System (PDS) is received and identified on its basis. However, as and when complaints/ grievances including corruption/ embezzlement are received from any source, they are sent to concerned State/UT Governments for inquiry and appropriate action
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An offence committed in violation of the provisions of TPDS (Control) Order, 2015 is liable for penal action under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955. Thus, the Order empowers State/UT Governments to take punitive action in case of contravention of relevant provisions of these Orders. A Statement showing results of action taken by the State/m Government under relevant clause of the

TPDS (Control) Order, 2015, upto 30.06.2024 is at Annexure-l.

(c): Under NFS A, the term “foodgrains” is defined as rice, wheat or coarse grains or any combination thereof conforming to such quality norms as may be determined, by order, by the Central Government from time to time

“Department of Food and Public Distribution (DFPD) is allocating Coarse grains (Millets) named as Nutri-Cereals under the PDS to States/UTs as per request made by them. Nutri-Cereals are allocated in terms of NFS A. The allocation of approved quantity of Nutri-Cereals for distribution under PDS is made by DFPD in lieu of equal quantity of wheat/rice while ensuring that the overall quantity of rice, wheat and Nutri-Cereals has to be within the upper ceiling fixed in respect of each

State/UT under NFS A. The allocation of coarse grains (millets) under TPDS in last three years and current year is at Annexure-II.”
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Annexure-I

ANNEXUE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 1625 FOR ANSWER ON 06.08.2024 IN THE RAIYA SABHA

Statement showing results of action taken by the State/ UT Governments under relevant clauses of the PDS/TPDS (Control) Orders from January, 2015 to June, 2024.
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Annexure- I I

ANNEXUE REFERRED TO iN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 1625 FOR ANSWER ON 06.08.2024 IN THE RhJYA SABHA

Coarsegrain Allocation
In thousand tons

Year

2021 -22

State

Karnataka

Uttar Pradesh

Karnataka

Haryana

Madhya Pradesh

U.P

Kerala

Tamil-Nadu

Type of grain

Ragi

Maize

Ragi/Jowar

Bajra/Maize

Jowar

Bajra

Ragi

Ragi

Ragi
jowar,bajra,ragi, maize

Quantity

556.101

2,763

470,292

67.500

0.237

43.443

0.991

1.371

Total

558.864

2022-23

583.834

Andhra Pradesh

Gujarat

27.516

128.138

136,000

700.000

Haryana

Karnataka

Kerala

Tamil-Nadu

Uttar Pradesh

Bajra

Ragi

Ragi

Ragi

Bajra

Bajra

Ragi

Bai ra

2023-24 1232.619

0.517

5.181

235.267

H na

Tamil-Nadu

1 4_OOO

6.090

137.563

2024-25 *

Uttar Pradesh

#Figures are Provisional

157.653
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